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D E C I S I O N

CHICO-NAZARIO, J.:

This petition for review on certiorari under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court assails the
Decision[1] of the Court of Appeals dated 15 February 2005, which affirmed the
Decision[2] of the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Dumaguete City, Branch 41, finding
petitioner Gonzalo Araneta y Alabastro guilty of violating Section 10(a), Article VI of
Republic Act No. 7610, otherwise known as the "Special Protection of Children
Against Child Abuse, Exploitation and Discrimination Act," as amended.

On 12 October 1999, petitioner was charged before the RTC with violation of Section
10(a), Article VI of Republic Act No. 7610, allegedly committed as follows:

That on April 10, 1998, at about 11:00 o'clock in the morning, at
Barangay Poblacion, District III, Dauin, Negros Oriental, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the said Gonzalo Araneta y
Alabastro, with intent to abuse, harass and degrade 17-year-old offended
party AAA [3], and gratify the sexual desire of said accused, the latter,
did, then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously, by means of force
and intimidation, hold and embrace said AAA, after trespassing with
violence into the room of the dwelling occupied by said offended party, all
against the latter's will and consent.[4]

When arraigned on 15 November 1999, petitioner pleaded not guilty. Thereafter,
trial ensued.




At the trial, the prosecution presented the following witnesses: (1) the victim
herself, AAA, who testified on matters that occurred prior, during and after her
abuse; (2) BBB, AAA's 12-year-old sister, whose testimony corroborated that of the
victim; (3) CCC, AAA's mother who testified on the fact that the victim was a minor
during the alleged commission of the crime.




As culled from the combined testimonies of the prosecution witnesses, the
prosecution was able to establish that at the time of the commission of the crime,
AAA was 17 years old, having been born on 28 March 1981, in Batohon Daco, Dauin,
Negros Oriental.[5] Because she was then studying at Dauin Municipal High School
located at Poblacion, District III, Dauin, AAA left her birthplace to live near her
school. She stayed at the house of a certain DDD as a boarder.

At around 10:00 o'clock in the morning of 10 April 1998, while AAA and her two



younger sisters, BBB and EEE were sitting on a bench at the waiting shed located
near her boarding house, petitioner approached her. Petitioner, who had been
incessantly courting AAA from the time she was still 13 years old, again expressed
his feelings for her and asked her to accept his love and even insisted that she must
accept him because he had a job.[6] She did not like what she heard from petitioner
and tried to hit him with a broom but the latter was able to dodge the strike.[7] She
and her two sisters dashed to the boarding house which was five meters away and
went inside the room. When they were about to close the door, the petitioner, who
was following them, forced himself inside. The three tried to bar petitioner from
entering the room by pushing the door to his direction. Their efforts, however,
proved futile as petitioner was able to enter.[8] There petitioner embraced AAA, who
struggled to extricate herself from his hold. AAA then shouted for help. Meanwhile,
petitioner continued hugging her and tried to threaten her with these words: "Ug dili
ko nimo sugton, patyon tike. Akong ipakita nimo unsa ko ka buang"[9] (If you will
not accept my love I will kill you. I will show you how bad I can be). BBB, tried to
pull petitioner away from her sister AAA, but to no avail.[10] Andrew Tubilag, who
was also residing in the same house, arrived and pulled petitioner away from AAA.
[11] AAA closed the door of the room and there she cried. She then went to the
police station to report the incident. [12] 

The petitioner, on the other hand, denied the charge. He alone took the stand.
Petitioner narrated that he met AAA and her younger sisters at the waiting shed, but
he denied having embraced or kissed the victim.[13] He said he only spoke to her
and told her that he loved her. Although he admitted that he followed AAA and her
sisters when they went to the boarding house, it was because AAA beckoned him to
follow her. [14] When he was inside the room, he again told her of his feelings but he
was merely told by her to wait until she finished her studies.[15] He further said that
he had been courting and visiting AAA since she was 12 or 13 years old.[16]

On 27 February 2001, the RTC rendered a decision totally disregarding petitioner's
bare denials and flimsy assertions. In convicting petitioner of the crime charged, it
held that petitioner's act of forcibly embracing the victim against her will wrought
injury on the latter's honor and constituted child abuse as defined under Section
10(a), Article VI of Republic Act No. 7610. It further ruminated that if the mentioned
statute considers as child abuse a man's mere keeping or having in his company a
minor, twelve years or under or ten years or more his junior, in any public place, all
the more would the unwanted embrace of a minor fall under the purview of child
abuse.

The decretal portion of the RTC decision reads:

WHEREFORE, the Court finds accused Gonzalo Araneta y Alabastro guilty
beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of Section 10(a) of Republic Act No.
7610 and hereby sentences him to suffer the penalty of prision mayor in
its minimum period, to pay the offended party Php50,000.00 as moral
damages without subsidiary imprisonment in case of insolvency, and to
pay the costs. [17]



Dissatisfied with the ruling of the RTC, petitioner elevated the case to the Court of
Appeals. Petitioner claimed that the RTC gravely erred in convicting him of child



abuse despite failure of the prosecution to establish the elements necessary to
constitute the crime charged. Section 10(a) provide: "Any person who shall
commit any other acts of abuse, cruelty or exploitation or be responsible
for other conditions prejudicial to the child's development including those
covered by Article Article 59 of Presidential Decree No. 603, as amended,
but not covered by the Revised Penal Code, as amended, shall suffer the
penalty of prision mayor in its minimum period "; and Section 3(b)(2) defines
child abuse in this manner: "Any act by deeds or words which debases,
degrades or demeans the intrinsic worth and dignity of a child as a human
being." From these provisions, petitioner concludes that an act or word can only be
punishable if such be prejudicial to the child's development so as to debase, degrade
or demean the intrinsic worth and dignity of a child as a human being. In other
words, petitioner was of the opinion that an accused can only be successfully
convicted of child abuse under Section 10(a) if it is proved that the victim's
development had been prejudiced. Thus, according to petitioner, absent proof of
such prejudice, which is an essential element in the crime charged, petitioner cannot
be found guilty of child abuse under the subject provision.

The Office of the Solicitor General (OSG), on the other hand, believes that the
questioned acts of petitioner fall within the definition of child abuse. According to
the OSG, when paragraph (a) of Section 10 of Republic Act No. 7610 states: "Any
person who shall commit any other acts of child abuse, cruelty or
exploitation or be responsible for other condition prejudicial to the child's
development x x x," it contemplates two classes of "other acts" of child abuse,
i.e., (1) other acts of child abuse, cruelty, and exploitation; and (2) other conditions
prejudicial to the child's development. It argues that unlike the second kind of child
abuse, the first class does not require that the act be prejudicial to the child's
development.

In a decision dated 15 February 2005, the Court of Appeals concurred in the opinion
of the OSG. It affirmed in toto the decision of the RTC, viz:

WHEREFORE, the instant appeal is DENIED and accordingly, the assailed
Decision is AFFIRMED in toto.[18]



Petitioner filed a motion for reconsideration dated 14 March 2005, which was denied
by the Court of Appeals in its 10 August 2006 Resolution.




Hence, the instant petition.



The petition is devoid of merit.



Republic Act No. 7610 is a measure geared towards the implementation of a
national comprehensive program for the survival of the most vulnerable members of
the population, the Filipino children, in keeping with the Constitutional mandate
under Article XV, Section 3, paragraph 2, that " The State shall defend the right
of the children to assistance, including proper care and nutrition, and
special protection from all forms of neglect, abuse, cruelty, exploitation,
and other conditions prejudicial to their development." [19] This piece of
legislation supplies the inadequacies of existing laws treating crimes committed
against children, namely, the Revised Penal Code and Presidential Decree No. 603 or
the Child and Youth Welfare Code.[20] As a statute that provides for a mechanism



for strong deterrence against the commission of child abuse and exploitation, the
law has stiffer penalties for their commission, and a means by which child traffickers
could easily be prosecuted and penalized.[21] Also, the definition of child abuse is
expanded to encompass not only those specific acts of child abuse under existing
laws but includes also "other acts of neglect, abuse, cruelty or exploitation and other
conditions prejudicial to the child's development."

Article VI of the statute enumerates the "other acts of abuse." Paragraph (a) of
Section 10 thereof states:

Article VI OTHER ACTS OF ABUSE

SEC. 10. Other Acts of Neglect, Abuse, Cruelty or Exploitation and Other
Conditions Prejudicial to the Child's Development. -




(a) Any person who shall commit any other acts of abuse, cruelty or
exploitation or be responsible for other conditions prejudicial to
the child's development including those covered by Article Article 59 of
Presidential Decree No. 603, as amended, but not covered by the Revised
Penal Code, as amended, shall suffer the penalty of prision mayor in its
minimum period. (Emphasis supplied.)



As gleaned from the foregoing, the provision punishes not only those enumerated
under Article 59 [22] of Presidential Decree No. 603, but also four distinct acts, i.e.,
(a) child abuse, (b) child cruelty, (c) child exploitation and (d) being responsible for
conditions prejudicial to the child's development. The Rules and Regulations of the
questioned statute distinctly and separately defined child abuse, cruelty and
exploitation just to show that these three acts are different from one another and
from the act prejudicial to the child's development. Contrary to petitioner's
assertion, an accused can be prosecuted and be convicted under Section 10(a),
Article VI of Republic Act No. 7610 if he commits any of the four acts therein. The
prosecution need not prove that the acts of child abuse, child cruelty and child
exploitation have resulted in the prejudice of the child because an act prejudicial to
the development of the child is different from the former acts.




Moreover, it is a rule in statutory construction that the word "or" is a disjunctive
term signifying dissociation and independence of one thing from other things
enumerated.[23] It should, as a rule, be construed in the sense which it ordinarily
implies. Hence, the use of "or" in Section 10(a) of Republic Act No. 7610 before the
phrase "be responsible for other conditions prejudicial to the child's
development" supposes that there are four punishable acts therein. First, the act
of child abuse; second, child cruelty; third, child exploitation; and fourth, being
responsible for conditions prejudicial to the child's development. The fourth
penalized act cannot be interpreted, as petitioner suggests, as a qualifying condition
for the three other acts, because an analysis of the entire context of the questioned
provision does not warrant such construal.




The subject statute defines children as persons below eighteen (18) years of age; or
those over that age but are unable to fully take care of themselves or protect
themselves from abuse, neglect, cruelty, exploitation or discrimination because of a
physical or mental disability or condition.[24] It is undisputed that the victim, under
said law, was still a child during the incident.


